

**NO. 14-1088**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Appellee,*

v.

**FRANK PEAKE**  
*Defendants/Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Puerto Rico  
District Court Case Number 11-CR-512 (DRD)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT FRANK PEAKE**

---

**DAVID OSCAR MARKUS  
MONA E. MARKUS  
A. MARGOT MOSS  
MARKUS & MARKUS, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
40 N.W. 3<sup>rd</sup> Street, Penthouse One  
Miami, Florida 33128  
Telephone No. (305) 379-6667  
Facsimile No. (305) 379-6668**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

REPLY ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY ..... 1

I. PEAKE SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S FOCUS ON UNDULY PREJUDICIAL AND IRRELEVANT ARGUMENTS DESIGNED TO APPEAL TO JURY BIAS ..... 1

II. PEAKE SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL DUE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S USE OF DOCUMENTS OBTAINED FROM THE ILLEGAL SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF PEAKE’S PERSONAL ELECTRONICS ..... 11

III. PEAKE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS IMPROPERLY DENIED HIS THEORY OF DEFENSE INSTRUCTION ..... 17

IV. PEAKE SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL DUE TO ERRORS DURING JURY DELIBERATIONS ..... 23

V. PEAKE’S CONVICTION SHOULD BE REVERSED AND THE CASE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION DUE TO THE FACT THAT PUERTO RICO IS NOT A STATE ..... 25

VI. IF PEAKE’S CONVICTION IS NOT OVERTURNED, HE SHOULD BE RESENTENCED DUE TO ERROR IN THE APPLICATION OF THE VOLUME OF COMMERCE GUIDELINE ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 31

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Arroyo-Melecio v. Puerto Rican Am. Ins. Co.</i> 398 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> 435 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	26
<i>Cordova &amp; Simonpietri Ins. Agency Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> 649 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	27
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> 446 U.S. 651 (1980) .....	26
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> 229 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> 417 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2005) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	26
<i>Igartua v. United States</i> 626 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>People of Puerto Rico v. Shell</i> 302 U.S. 253 (1937) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Allen</i> 670 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>United States v. Angiulo</i> 485 F.2d 37 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	23, 24

<i>United States v. Brunette</i> 256 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ferreras</i> 192 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Encarnacion</i> 343 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>United States v. Fuccillo</i> 808 F.2d 173 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gamache</i> 156 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>United States v. George</i> 676 F.3d 249 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Albino</i> 177 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>United States v. Isaacson,</i> 752 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Manning</i> 79 F.3d 212 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Peter</i> 310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	25

*United States v. Powers*  
702 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) . . . . . 19

*United States v. Richards*  
659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 17

*United States v. Rosa-Ortiz*  
348 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Tomeny*  
144 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 25

*United States v. Wurie*  
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) . . . . . 17

**STATUTORY AND OTHER AUTHORITY:**

15 U.S.C. § 1 . . . . . 28

15 U.S.C. §3 . . . . . 27

48 U.S.C § 734 . . . . . 28

U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3 . . . . . 29
